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I" 

The Complainant, The Florida Bar, will be referred to as 

"the Bar", Respondent, Howard Neu, will be referred to as " N e u "  

or "Respondent. 

The following symbols will be used in this brief. 

"RR" - Referee Report 

"T. Vol I or Vol 1 1 "  - Transcript of Hearing on October 3, 
1990 

"Trans" - Transcript of Hearing on October 25, 1990. 

"Stip" - Stipulation between the parties. 

" C S "  - Appendix hereto. 
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In July, 1989, Mr. Neu was contacted by phone by Mr. Ruga, 

the Bar's accountant seeking bank and accounting records for- the 

Guardianship of Selser Bernard McKinney. Mr Neu explained to Mr. 

Ruga that he no longer was in possession of such documents as 

they had been turned over in May, 1987 to Glenn Smith, Guardian 

Ad Litem appointed by the Probate Division of the Circuit Court. 

Thereafter, with no further contact with Mr. Neu, Mr. Ruga 

issued his report of October 12, 1989. Shortly thereafter, Mr. 

Neu was contacted by phone by Paul A. Gross, Senior Assistant 

Staff Counsel of the Florida Bar to come to the Bar office to 

discuss Mr. Ruga's findings which had not yet been made known to 

Mr. Neu. Neu m e t  with Gross and Ruga on October 30, 1989 where 

he was apprised o f  Ruga's findings and asked to explain them. 

Mr. Neu asked for time to review his records and respond. ( T . V o l  

I ,  Page 8 6 ) .  

On November 28, 1989, pursuant to subpoena issued by the 

Bar, Mr. Neu brought what records he could locate to the Bar 

office and was told that they were not sufficient. ( T .  Vol I ,  

page 86,  8 7 ) .  He returned approximately two weeks later with 

almost all the documents requested. (T. Vol I, Page 8 7 ) .  

On January 17, 1990, Mr. Ruga issued his second report, this 

time concerning Mr. Neu's Trust Account. On April 3, 1990, Mr. 

Neu stipulated that the Bar had probable cause for disciplinary 

proceedings, waived a probable cause finding by a 
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grievance committee, and tendered a consent judgment of disci- 

pline based upon agreed facts without the necessity of the Bar's 

filing a formal complaint. 

The Bar's Board o f  Governors rejected Mr. Neu's proposed 

consent judgment and filed this Complaint in the Supreme Court o f  

Florida on June 15, 1990. 

On July 30, 1990 this Court appointed the Honorable Robert 

J. Fogan, Judge of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit of Florida as 

referee in this matter. Respondent did not contest venue. Judge 

Fogan received the Complaint and Request for Admissions on August 

7, 1990 and informed counsel of his appointment on August 20, 

1990. (A-23). On August 23, 1990, Respondent had already ex- 

ecuted a Stipulation in lieu o f  an answer and response to Request 

for Admissions which was co-signed by counsel for the Rar (0-251. 

On September 10, 1990, Hearing on this matter was Noticed 

for October 3, 1990. (0-34) and that hearing took place as sche- 

duled. 

On October 25,  1990, the referee announced hi5 findings 

(Trans) and the Report of Referee was filed on December 10, 1990. 

(RR) .. 
On January 22, 1991, the Bar filed its Petition for REview 

and on January 28, 1991, the Respondent filed his Cross-Petition 

for Review. 
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STATFMFNT O F  THF F A C T S  

Respondent accepts and adopt the Statement of Facts recited 

by the Bar in its Initial Brief and as previously stipulated to 

in this case. 

ARY nF THF ARMIMFNT nN R F V I F N  

The referee correctly reviewed the underlying stipulated 

facts,listened to evidence and testimony in aggravation and 

mitigation and determined that the Respondent was nixti guilty of 

violating DR 1-102(a)(4), DR 1-102(a)(b), DR 9-102(b)(3) and Rule 

4-8.4(C). The Bar seeks to show that these findings are clearly 

erroneous and that the Respondent should have received a three 

year suspension rather than the 90 day suspension determined by 

the referee to be appropriate. 

However, the referee's findings are well supported by the 

evidence and testimony and the Bar fails to meet its burden of 

overturning these decisions. The stipulation entered into by 

both parties admits the underlying facts, but does not stipulate 

that the Respondent is guilty o f  the charges brought by the Bar. 

Thus, the referee was able to independently determine whether the 

Respondent was guilty of the charges based upon the stipulation 

and evidence adduced at trial, A s  the Bar was a 

stipulation, it cannot now be heard to complain of 

The discipline sought by the Bar is far more 

warranted by the Referee's findings on the facts. 

party to that 

its results. 

extensive than 

The cases 

-4- 



cited by the Bar in each instance provided much greater culpabil- 

ity or findings of guilt for conduct involving dishonesty, fraud 

deceit or misrepresentation and conduct that adversely reflected 

on each respondent's fitness to practice law. 

On the contrary, the matters in mitigation presented by the 

Respondent at hearing amply demonstrate the Respondent's remorse, 

rehabilitation and substantial mitigation of the discipline 

requested by the Bar. 

Thus the Bar fails to make a case for discipline more harsh 

than that recommended by the referee. 
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I 

THE REFEREE D I D  NOT ERR I N  H IS  FINDINGS OF FACT THAT 
HAD BEEN PREVIOUSLY STIPULflTED BY THE PARTIES AND 
APPLYING THE LAW THERETO 

The underlying facts concerning actions taken by Mr. Neu 

which formulate the basis for the Bar’s Complaint were stipulated 

and uncontroverted, The referee correctly studied and reviewed 

those facts and made the following determinations: 

That Mr, Neu was UQ&. guilty of violating: 

A s  to Count I :  

DRl-l02(a)(4): conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, 
deceit or misrepresentation; 

DRl-l02(a)(6): conduct that adversely reflect on his 
fitness to practice law; and 

DR%l02(b)(3): a lawyer shall maintain complete re-- 
cords of all funds, securities and other properties of 
a client coming into possession of the lawyer and 
render appropriate accounts to hi5 client regarding 
them. (RR 6) 

as to Count 1 1 :  

Rule 4-8.4(c) relating to conduct involving dishonesty, 
fraud deceit or misrepresentation (RR 6 )  

That Mr. Neu was guilty of violating: 

A s  to Count I :  

DR 9-102(A) commingling funds; 
Integration Rule 11.02(4); money entrusted to an attor- 
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ney for a specific purpose, including advances for 
costs and expenses as held in trust and must be applied 
only to that purpose; 

Integration Rule 11.02(4)(d): failing to remit inter- 
est from interest bearing trust accounts to the Florida 
Bar Foundation. (RR 6 ) .  

CIS to Count 11: 

Rule 5-1.1: money in trust with the attorney for a 
specific purpose i s  held in trust and must be applied 
only to that purpose (RR 6 ) .  

The referee then applied the factors in mitigation supplied 

by Mr. Neu and the factors in aggravation supplied by the Bar and 

made his recommendations as to disciplinary measures to be ap- 

plied as to those violations that he had found based on the 

stipulated facts;, recommending 90 day suspension with no proba- 

tion, but return to practice conditioned upon payment of 96,386.- 

54 to the Florida Bar Foundation without interest (RR 7). 

The Bar seeks to reinterpret the facts to find that Mr. Neu 
a 

had intent to deprive his clients o_ermanentlv of their funds. 

The referee found that such a contention was not supported by the 

stipulated facts. 

In The Florida Bar v. MrC- , Supreme Court of Florida, 

Case No. 64,093, January 17, 1991, (16 FLW S128, 129) (43-35) the 

court held that: 

"The party seeking review has the burden of showing 
that the referee's findings are "clearly erroneous or 

-, 212 S o  2d 770,772 (Fla. 1968). Unless the 
burden is met, a referee's findings will be upheld on 
review. The Florida W r  v. Hirsrh , 359 S o  2d 856 (Fla. 
1978). 

lacking in evidentiary support'*. The Flor jdEL- 
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f=s;.;,r.rt a.i 5s EI. i tetj fhfl  Flnridx Fa1 - .  #. 01 t i ~ F : ; ,  279 SO 2d 4 

(Fla 1973) and The Florida Rar v. Rayman , 238 So 2d 594 (Fla 

1970) to support its finding that "in Bar discipline proceeding, 

the evidence of misconduct must be clear and convincing in order 

for a referee to find the accused lawyer guilty" (ibid p- 5129). 

See also The Florida Ba r v, Setien,, 530 So 2d 298, 299 (Fla. 

1988) wherein the Court stated: 

"In this case our task is easier in that the referee 
was dealing with stipulated facts. The only question 
is whether these fact support the finding of guilt." 

In the case at hand, the Bar is seek a review by this Court 

as to whether the stipulated facts herein support findings of 

--guilt where the evidence did not clearly convince the referee 

of the guilt of the Respondent. The referee specifically states 

on page 4 of his report: 

"The Bar has produced no evidence that Mr. Neu engaged 
in conduct which involves dishonesty, fraud, deceit or 
misrepresentation in violation o f  DR 1-102(a)(4), and I 
find from the evidence that Mr. Neu's conduct does not 
constitute a violation o f  that disciplinary rule be- 
cause he had no intent to deprive his clients per- 
manently of their funds. Transcript of Hearing at 80, 

, 541 So.2d 610 (Fla. 
, 517 So.2d 

81; Thp Florida Bar v. DnunhPrtv 
1989). Ses: a l s o ,  The Florida Rar v. Ium.ley 
13 (Fla. 1987). Nor has the Bar introduced any evi- 
dence to support its allegation that Neu's conduct 
adversely reflects on his fitness to practice law in 
violation of DR 1-102(a)(b), and I find as a fact that 
the Bar ha5 failed to prove its allegations in that 
regard. 

I further find that the Bar has introduced insufficient 
evidence to support its allegation that Mr. Neu failed 
to maintain complete records of all client funds and to 
render appropriate account to his client regarding them 
in violation of DR 9-102(b)(3), and I find as a fact 
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that allegation was not proved. . . . .  
... The Bar has failed to introduce any evidence, how- 
ever, to support its allegation that Mr. Neu's use of 
guardianship property for a payment on his personal taxes 

tion, and I find as a fact that the Bar has failed to 
prove its allegation that Mr. Neu violated Rule 5-1.1. 

prtv, supra; Jhp Florida Bar v. 
Luml~lv, supra. (RR 5) 

constituted dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresenta- 

See also, The Florida Bar v. Oaron , 490 So.2d 941 (Fla. 1986 
wherein this Court stated: 

"In addition, the referee specifically found a lack of 
competent evidence indicating dishonesty and noted that 
respondent was "extremely cooperative" and "totally 
candid in his testimony." 

This Court also stated in fie Florida Bar v. & p l c l ~ ,  

Supreme Court o f  Florida, Case No. 73,404, June 7 ,  1990 (15 FLW 

S338 at 339) (A-37):  

"A referee's findings of fact are presumed to be cor- 
rec t .) 'I 

Thus, the Bar has not met its burden o f  proof to overcome 

this judicial presumption and the referee's finding o f  guilt and 

non-guilty must stand. 

The Bar cites the case of z d  K. 

MrShirlev, Supreme Court of Florida, Case No. 74,086, January 10, 

1991, (16 FLW S83) for finding that though McShirley returned 

funds before losses were discovered, the rpferp- (emphasis added) 

found that he engaged in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, 

deceit or misrepresentation and the Supreme Court of Florida 

affirmed the Referee's findings. We agree with this procedure 

and cite this case to support our position that the referee's 
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findings are presumed to be correct. 

The Bar would equate the stipulation of facts entered into 

by the parties with a guilty plea and consent judgment. However, 

such a consent judgment was executed by the Respondent 6 months 

before this Complaint was filed by the Bar; that the Bar's Board 

of Governor's wanted nothing less than disbarment and rejected 

that stipulation. The stipulation herein was not an admission o f  

guilt of violation of various rules or regulations o f  ethical 

conduct. It was simply an admission that the acts complained of 

had in fact occurred and that it was up to the Referee to decide 

whether or not they constituted violations of Florida Bar Dis- 

ciplinary Rules and determine what discipline, i f  any, should be 

applied as to those rules which the Referee determine had been 

violated. These determinations were finally made in the Refe- 

ree's Report. 

The Referee's citation of The FlprFdhBar v. Doclgh-rty , 541 
So.2d 610 (Fla. 1989) and Jhe Florida Bar v. IuBLLgSc , 517 So.2d 
13, (Fla. 1987) was appropriate and applicable to this case. In 

&u&wrty, the Court stated at page 612: 

"Dougherty's actions cannot be considered minor mis- 
conduct where he invested substantial trust account 
funds without disclosure in ventures in which he had 
potentially conflicting interests. The potential for 
self-dealing is great. Such actions constitute serious 
misconduct warranting substantial discipline." 

Due to Dougherty's extensive personal and legal contribu- 

tions to the community he was publicly reprimanded and placed on 
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probation for two years. 

The L.wiLey case is also directly related to the case at bar. 

The Court at page 14 stated: 

"The referee found that there was no intent on the part 
of respondent to defraud or deprive his clients of 
their property. The evidence showed that, although at 
times there were deficits in account of money held in 
trust, respondent in every case restored the balance on 
the account in time to meet his obligations to his 
clients. No client suffered any loss or delay in the 
disbursement of funds. 

Although the referee found no intent to deprive the 
clients of their money, the existence of the account 
"deficits" shown by the evidence established that 
respondent did use, albeit temporarily, trust funds for 
personal purposes. There is nothing in the evidence or 
in the referee's report to refute the inference that 
such improper use of trust funds was committed knowing- 
ly. We therefore find that the evidence and the refe- 

ucierl i=+ntru.stPrl funds for his own nurDow=s." (empha- 
reels findings implicitly show that rxsponrlpnt kn- - 

sis added). 

The respondent was given a public reprimand by the Court. 

The referee properly found the Respondent's actions did not 

involve dishonesty, deceit, fraud or misrepresentation based on 

the above cases. He found that Mr. Neu's stipulated actions in 

no way reflect adversely on his fitness to practice law, and all 

testimony of record is to the contrary. The Bar has offered n~ 

evidence to support its allegation that he maintained incomplete 

trust accounting records, or that he failed to render appropriate 

accounts to his clients. In short, the Bar has failed to prove 

that the Respondent violated DR 1-102(a)(4), 1-102(a)(b), 9- 

102(b)(3) or Rule 4-8.4(c). 
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I1 

A THREE YEAR SUSPENSION IS NOT WORE APPROPRIATE DIS- 
CIPLINE THAN THAT RECOMMENDED BY THE REFEREE 

- The Bar suggests that i f  the Referee's findings of 

are erroneous, then the discipline meted out should be greater 

than a 90 day suspension. The leading case on the proper measure 

of discipline is Ihe Florida Bar v. Pahrllpci , 233 So.2d 130 (Fla. 

1970). Therein, the Court cited three bases for determining the 

nature of discipline: 

"First,, the judgment must be fair to society, both in 
terms of protecting the public from unethical conduct 
and at the same time not denying the public the ser- 
vices of a qualified lawyer a5 a result of undue harsh- 
ness in imposing penalty. Second, the judgment must be 
fair to the respondent, being sufficient to punish a 
breach of ethics and at the same time encourage refor- 
mation and rehabilitation. Third, the judgment must be 
severe enough to deter others who might be prone or 
tempted to become involved in like violations." 

The referee allowed both sides to provide testimony and 

evidence as to aggravating and mitigating factors. Even the Bar 

admitted that all trust funds utilized by Respondent were paid 

back, with interest before the Bar even knew that there w a s  a 

shortage ( T . V o l  I, page 38) and that the Respondent was always 

nice and courteous, (T. Vol I, page 5 8 ) .  Mr. Neu testified that 

he was remorseful, (T. Vol I, page 98), that he had no personal 

gain from the transactions (T. Vol I, page 791, that he had no 

intent to deprive the client of any money (T .  Vol I, page 80) 

(which statement was unrebutted); that the monies utilized were 

intended as either an investment or a loan to be immediately paid 
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back. ( T .  Vol I ,  page 80); that no clients ever complained of any 

shortages and that monies were always available when needed (T .  

Vol I, page 81); that he attempted to obtain bank records, but 

the bank had been seized by the Federal Government and the re- 

cords were not available (T .  Vol I ,  page 8 3 ) ;  that he had dif- 

ficulty in locating the records requested due to the untidy 

storage space maintained by his associate at the time (T .  Vol I, 

page 84); that he cooperated fully in the Bar's investigation of 

his trust account (T .  Vol I, page 87); that at the time that his 

trust account was in an interest-bearing account that he believed 

that payment of interest earned to the Florida Bar's lOTA program 

was voluntary and not mandatory ( T .  Vol I ,  page 8 8 ) ;  that upon 

learning of the mandatory requirement in 1986, he transferred his 

trust funds to a non-interest bearing account at a different bank 

and has been in compliance with trust accounting requirements 

since that time ( T .  Vol I, page 8 9 ) ;  that due to having held 

public office, the publicity generated by the Bar investigations 

herein has damaged him considerably financially, caused him to 

lose clients and to lose his position as Mayor of the City o f  

North Miami ( T .  Vol I ,  pages 93 - 9 5 )  (4-40); that he is a sole 

practitioner ( T .  Val I ,  page 95); that he has been a municipal 

judge and appointed by the Courts as guardian ad litem and attor- 

ney ad litem ( T .  Vol I, page 9 6 ) ;  that he participated extensive- 

ly in community service for which he received substantial recog- 

nition and awards. ( T .  Vol I ,  pages 97-100). 

-13- 



Man\ noted members of the community, public officials, 

friends and clients testified on the Respondent's behalf. They 

told of hi5 integrity and honesty (T. Vol 1 1 ,  pages 113, 115, 

122, 129, 136, 143, 149, 172, 174 and 191); of his dedication to 

the public (T. Vol 1 1 ,  pages 118, 125, 129, 149); and reputation 

in the community (T .  Vol 1 1 ,  pages 118, 129, 140 and 172); of the 

punishment he ha5 received by adverse publicity (T .  Vol 1 1 ,  pages 

121-125, 128, 132, 139, 143, 148, 150, 153, 154, 173 and 174); of 

hi5 public service through the media (T. Vol 1 1 ,  pages 137 and 

138); of the need for him to be able to continue practicing law 

(T.  Vol 1 1 ,  pages 147, 149, 154, 170, 173, 174 and 178); o f  his 

remorse ( T .  Vol 1 1 ,  pages 150, 154, 185); of his competence as an 

attorney (T. Vol 1 1 ,  pages 164, 165, 168, 173 and 175). 

The referee felt that Mr. Neu was very cooperative (T. Val 

11, page 199) and that he is rehabilitated (T .  Vol 1 1 ,  page 226). 

Thus, the record is replete with mitigating circumstances. They 

include the following: 

- 

( 1 )  C;Mpc..ration with the Bar : Mr. Neu has cooperated 

with he Bar since the institution o f  these proceedings. AT the 

outset he appeared when requested and brought all records he had 

available. He admitted the underlying facts which led to the 

Bar's Complaint, and he eliminated, by waiver, the need for a 

grievance committee process. He then attempted to resolve the 

Bar's concerns by offering a consent agreement which would have 

obviated any referee appointment or proceeding. Only the Bar's 
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rejection of the proposed consent judgment forced the assignment 

of a referee and the hearing. Even then, M r .  Neu initiated the 

stipulation which simplified and expedited the referee's procee- 

ding. 

The Florida Supreme Court has recognized as a mitigating 

factor "the appropriateness of considering the circumstances 

surrounding the incident, including cooperation...", Thp Florida 

Bar v. H-ros 513 So.2d 1053 (Fla. 1987); The Florida Bar vL 

PinrkPt , 389 So.2d 802 (Fla. 1981); I~P Florida Bar v. Weltv , 382 
So.2d 1220(Fla. 1980). 

_ _ -  (2) Brknawl-dgnpnt of raspon-ibilitv : Mr. Neu has at 

all times acknowledged responsibility for his; conduct, without 

any attempt to put the Bar to its proof either in a grievance 

committee process or b y  challenge to the fundamental facts in the 

complaint. The Supreme Court has noted that acknowledgment of 

responsibility is a mitigating factor to be considered when 

sanctioning an attorney for misconduct. The Flnrida Bar v. 

CJelty, 382 So.2d 1220 (Fla. 1980) (respondent's admission o f  

allegations is a factor to be considered prior to sanctioning). 

(3) No prior violations : In more than 22 years of the 

practice o f  law, Mr. Neu has not been subject to any prior dis- 

ciplinary action. The Supreme Court has often stated that a 

respondent's lack of a prior disciplinary record is a mitigating 

factor to be considered i n  disciplining an attorney for miscon- 

duct. Jhp Flor i d a w ,  1 5  F.L.W. S338, 339 (Fla. 
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, 513 So.2d 1053 (Fla. June 7, 1990); The Florida Rar v. Hero 

1987); I b b E a r  v. Padrim , 500 So.2d 525 (Fla. 1987); 

The Florida Rar v - m w k l ~ ,  347 So.2d 1030 (Fla. 1977) (an 

attorney's practice for almost 25 years with no prior complaints 

is a mitigating factor). 

(4) 5zkurn of trust funds : Mr. Neu voluntarily re- 

turned all trust monies with interest in short order, prior to 

any inquiry by  either a client or the Bar. The Florida Supreme 

Court has recognized that a voluntary return of monies taken, 

particularly when the return occurs p&.to any inquiry by the 

Bar, is an important mitigating factor. The Florida Fiar v. 

W d , ,  382 Sp.2d 1220 (Fla. 1980); ThP Florida Rar v. Piarkpt, 

398 So.2d 802 (Fla. 1981); ThP Florida Bar v. y ,  517 So.2d 

13 (Fla. 1987); The Florida Bar v. Rpec;p , 247 So.2d 718 (Fla. 

1971 1 .  

(5) No finanrial 10-s to rlientc; : None of Mr. Neu's 

clients at any time lost money, or any interest on money as a 

result of the trust account violations. The Court has appro- 

priately reasoned that if clients did not 105e money following an 

attorney's mishandling of trust funds, the Court will mitigate 

the sanction to be imposed. Thp Floridaar v. I- , 517 So.2d 
13 (Fla. 1987); WP Florida Bar v. , 468 So.2d 988 (Fla. 
1985). 

(6) Contributions t-nity: During 22 years 

of Mi-. Neu's practice, the public and legal community have sig 
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nificantly benefitted from his participation in community af- 

fairs. In The F l o r i d a r  v. Doughprtv . ,  541 So.2d 610 Fla. 1989) 

the Court took pains to list Mr. Dougherty's contributions to hi5 

community, and it considered those contributions as important 

mitigating factors. The Florida Bar v. lord , 433 So.2d 983 (Fla. 

1983 1 

(7) Contribution5 to the nrofe-qion through nublir 

erlirratiorl: In recent years the Bar has stressed the importance 

of educating the public about the legal profession. It has gone 

so far as to collect vast sums from its members to support its 

own public relations agency, F.L.4.M.E., for that express pur- 

pose. Without bally-hoo or reward, Mr. Neu has for several years 

been contributing to the public's education about the legal 

profession by providing media time to that goal and by donating 

his services to actually resolve the legal problems o f  citizens. 

Hi5 public education activities demonstrate a voluntary commit- 

ment to the justice system and to the legal profession which 

corresponds to the Bar's most important public objective. These 

activities must be considered as mitigating factors in the im- 

position of sanctions. The Florida Bar v. Tuns i l ,  503 So.2d 1230 

(Fla. 1986) .  

( 8 )  f33gndent's ~ o o d  chararter : Evidence adduced at 

the hearing attest to Mr. Neu's good character. It is all un- 

rebutted. That fact, too, must be considered in mitigation o f  

sanctions. W Jhe Florida Bar v. Colclnuoh , 15 F.L.W. S338, 
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(Fla. June 7, 1990);  JhP Florida Bar v. lord , 433 So.2d 983 (Fla. 

1983) (considering the respondent's age, years of service to his 

clients, hi5 community, his bar andhis country). 

- -  
( 9 )  SPle orartitlorn : Mr. Neu has practiced law as a 

sole practitioner -- a factor to be considered as mitigating. 

a -9 Jhp Florida V= H - ~ o  , 513 So.2d 1053 (Fla. 1987) ,  

where the Court listed as the first mitigating factor that re- 

spondent was a sole practitioner. 

- -  ( 1 0 )  RPh;ibilitation : The one-month use of trust funds 

for Mr. Neu's income taxes occurred more than three years ago, 

and the McKinney withdrawals and repayments occurred over five 

years ago. No subsequrnt violations have occurred, and none are 

alleged. The evidence shows an upright, honest and public- 

spirited attorney since those unfortunate events took place. 

This un-forced conduct demonstrates that Mr. Neu has already been 

rehabilitated (if indeed any rehabilitation was needed) over more 

than 3 years. Rehabilitation is relevant both to mitigating 

discipline and to eliminate the need for probation. In Thp 

Florida Bar v. lnrd , 433 So.2d 983, 985 (Fla. 1983) the Supreme 

Court reasoned that because the misconduct was an isolated event 

in respondent's life, "the respondent need(ed) no further rehabi- 

1 i tat ion. 'I 

( 1 1 )  worc;p: Mr. Neu has amply evidenced remorse for 

his misguided activities, and his unchallenged testimony has been 

echoed by other witnesses. The Florida Supreme Court has em- 
@ 
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phasized that remorse is an important mitigating factor in dis- 

ciplinary proceedings. b, e _ ~ k ,  IhP Florida Rar v. Srhiller, 

537 So.2d 992 (Fla. 1989); Jhe Florida Rar v. Tuns il, 503 So.2d 

1230 (Fla 1986). 

(12) adverse impart of th- prqmzed disriplinp on Mr. 

ntc;: Finally, the Florida Supreme Court ha5 held that 

it i s  proper to consider the effect that a suspension might have 

on society, meaning on the attorney's clients. IhF. Florida Rar 

y .  Inrd, 433 So.2d 983 (Fla. 1983). There is unchallenged record 

testimony that even a suspension, let alone disbarment, may 

affect Mr. Neu's ongoing clients. 

* - - -  

In its Initial Brief, the Bar cites Jhe Florida R a r  v. 

Still-, 401 So.2d 1306 (Fla. 1981) and Thp Florida Rar v- 

? F-ti-n, 530 So.2d 298, 300 (Fla. 1988) in support of raising the 

issue o f  uncharged misconduct. These cases only indicate that 

these matters may be brought in as aggravating factors and not as 

proof of the charges brought in the complaint. 

Further, the Bar misquotes Respondent and then alleges that 

the misquote indicates that the music venture was for his benefit 

and not the ward. 

*'By Mr. Gross 

GI Did you put the music venture into the minors 
name? 

A There was no title that could be transferred 
to any body's name. 

It was expenditures that were made directly 
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to a record company or to the musical group. 

Q Did you purchase stock in the company? 

A No 

Q How was it done? 

A I t  was done as either an advance or a loan 
to the group to be able to rut a record 

for which they had a contract. 

Q Isn't it true this was not done in the name 
of the ward, it was done in your own name; 

isn't that correct? 

A "No. It was done through the trust account, 
as you had previously indicated, from the 
Howard Neu Trust Account." (T. Vol I ,  pages 
70 and 71). 

There was thus no indication whatsoever that the music 

venture was for Mr. Neu's benefit. 

The Bar miscites Thp Florida Rar v. Vernpll , 374 S0.2d 473 

(Fla. 1979). The statement cited referred to the fact that 
a 

Verne11 had two prior reprimands in disciplinary proceedings and 

thus was guilty of cumulative misconduct. Further, he had been 

convicted of a misdemeanor of failure to file his income tax and 

was therefore given a six month suspension. 

While it appears that the Bar is seeking disbarment for the 

alleged submission of a false accounting to the Court, these 

accountings were not charged in the complaint and were introduced 

over objection by Respondent for the purpose o f  illustrating 

matters in aggravation by the Bar. Thus, the Bar's citations to 

Rule 4.1 and 4 . 1 1  of Florida's Standards for Imposing Lawyer 
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the Bar he would do. 

The case of ThP Florida Rar v. FihWniner , 567 So.2d 430 (Fla. 
1990) is clearly distinguishable from the case herein. In that 

case, Shuminer lied to his clients, kept money that was due them 

and bought a new Jaguar automobile with it and was found guilty 

by the referee of dishonesty, fraud and misrepresentation. 

The Bar further cites Jhe FlQLida Rar v. Knowleci , 500 So.2d 
140 ( Fla. 1986) (wherein the respondent converted 8197,900 to 

his own use, was criminally charged with grand theft, converted 

funds over a four year period and didn't make restitution until 

after the grievance was filed) and JhP FloridaBar v. T -u.~xzi,L, 503 

So.2d 1230 (Fla. 19861, (wherein the respondent had received 

prior discipline in a private reprimand, took money from a guard- 

ianship for his own purposes and didn't make restitution until 

after the Bar investigated and was given a one year suspension 

with two years probation). These cases were cited to compare 

them with Mr. Neu, who was not impaired by alcohol or drugs as 

were the above respondents. However, addiction has not been 

cited by Respondent herein as an item in mitigation. 

THe Bar tries to show the alleged similarities between the 

instant case and The Florida Rar v. MrSbirley , The Supreme Court 
of Florida, Case No. 74,086, January 10, 1991 (16 F.L.W. 583, 85) 

but the two cases are not comparable. In MrShirlev , where the 

respondent had declared Bankruptcy; showed trust deficits o f  

$10,000.00 which increased to over $27,000.00 upon audit and kept 
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no trust account records for two years; the referee found that he 

"knowingly converted funds for personal use over several years" 

and repeatedly dipped into his trust account, and found him 

guilty of violating Disciplinary Rule 1-102(A)(4)engaging in 

conduct involving dishonesty, fraud deceit or misrepresentation 

and recommended a three year suspension which was adopted by the 

Supreme Court. 

In view of the foregoing, it is obvious that a three year 

suspension is naf; an appropriate discipline in this case. 

CIRY O F  ARWl!lFNT nN CRnRS - RFVIF ld  

The punishment does not fit the crime. The referee found 

the Respondent guilty of violating DR 9-102(fl), Integration Rules 

11.02(4) and 11.02(4)(d) and Rule 5-1.1. Violations of these 

rules in other cases where the matters in mitigation were not 
----. 

nearly as extensive a5 in this case and in cases where the viola- 

tions were much more serious, led to public reprimand rather than 

suspension. Public reprimand is therefor appropriate in this 

case. 

The costs incurred in these proceedings were solely due to 

the actions o f  the Bar in seeking disbarment when the underlying 

facts and mitigating circumstances did not justify such a posi- 

tion. To the contrary, the record shows that the Respondent did 

everything he could to mitigate the Bar's costs in this proceed- 

ing and was extremely cooperative. Thus, the referee abused his 

discretion by taxing costs to the Respondent. 
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WHETHER A PUBLIC REPRIMAND IS MORE APPROPRIATE DIS- 
CIPLINE THAN THE 90 DAY SUSPENSION RECOMMENDED BY THE 
REFEREE 

The Supreme Court's disciplinary rules authorize penalties 

ranging from a reprimand to disbarment. The Bar initially sought 

disbarment in this case and in fact, rejected Respondent's Stipu- 

lation for Consent Judgment insisting rather on pushing for 

disbarment. Now the Bar has reduced its sights seeking d three 

year suspension based on cases cited in its Initial Brief, all of 

which have been distinguished herein, and with the hopes that 

this Court will overturn the findings of non-guilt o f  the re- 

feree, which burden the Bar has not met. 

In The Florida Bar v .  Hosner , 513 So.2d 1057 (Fla. 1987) ,  

the Supreme Court of Florida recognized that a reprimand is the 

appropriate form o f  discipline for the types of violations which 

are the subject of this action. The tinsnPr court stated: 

Professional misconduct of the nature and severity 
shown in the present case---failure to follow trust 
accounting rules and intermingling personal funds with 
those held in trust---has been found to warrant a 
public reprimand in other cases. E.a., The Florida R a r  
v. Stinrind, 468 So.2d 988 (Fla. 1985) .  Public repri- 
mands have also been imposed in more serious cases 
where such misconduct has been combined with other 
additional violations and in second-offense cases. 

, 493 So.2d 1018 (Fla. 
Aaron, 490 1986) (with probation); The FloridaAr v. 

So.2d 941 (Fla. 1986) (with probation); Jh- Florida Rar 
v. Stalpy, 457 So.2d 489 (Fla. 1984) (with probation). 

E . C l . 9  4 

rcL. at 1058 (emphasis added). Moreover, the HocinPr court analyz- 

ed the American Bar Association's StandardsforuMng I- 
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Sanctions to which the Bar has made reference in its Brief. The 

Supreme Court concluded that a public reprimand was appropriate 

in that case in view of the facts, even under the ABA's Stan- 

flalxki. 

In the Sug~~A,na case, ibid, the respondent was found guilty 

of mishandling trust funds, conduct adversely reflecting on his 

fitness to practice law, improper advancement of loans to 

clients, improperly contacting opposing party represented by 

counsel, commingling personal and trust funds and improper trust 

account record keeping. He was given a public reprimand. 

In PlitrhelL , ibid, the respondent had previously received a 

private reprimand, but still didn't comply with trust accounting 

requirements, comminqled personal and trust funds, did not main- 

tain adequate trust account records and made personal payments 

from his trust account for three years. He was given a public 

reprimand and two years probation. See also Thp Florida Rar v. 

lkughgrtv, 541 So.2d 6 1 0  (Fla. 1989). 

... Neither the Bar's new position calling for suspension nor 
the Court's legitimate desire to perform its public responsibil- 

ity, warrant the suspension of Mr. Neu. There have been conse- 

quences enough in this case, ( A - 4 0 )  and the referee can send a 

better message to lawyers ( 1 )  by identifying the consequences of 

Mr. Neu's acts which have taken their toll -- professional, 

political and economic -- and (2)  by noting these mitigating 

features of the case: 
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1 .  this was the attorney's first offense in a 22 year 

legal career; 

2. funds that were taken were promptly returned 

with interest; on the attorney's own initia- 

tive and without prompting from a bar inves- 

tigation or client complaint; 

3 .  the attorney acknowledged, understands and is 

now remorseful for his lapse of judgment; and 

4 .  there ha5 been a significant period of time - 

more than 3 years -- since the mistakes 

occurred, and in that interval the attorney 

has demonstrated total fidelity to the ethics 

of the profession and has continued his 

public service. 

In Mr. Neu's case, suspension will serve no purpose what- 

soever. Further punishment will only be punitive and vindictive. 

It's enough that he has fallen on hard times in every way pos- 

sible, and that his record will be forever smudged by the wide- 

spread public revelations of his errors. 

The following similar cases all provided for public repri- 

mand. ThP Flsrida Bar v- Ror ja, 554 So.2d 514 (Fla. 1990) where 

the respondent issued a 810,000.00 trust check without funds, 

delegated responsibility of maintaining the trust account to hi5 

secretary and was not in compliance with trust accounting pro- 

cedures for two audits; The Florida Bar v Hero , 513 So.2d 1053 
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(Fla. 1987) where the respondent entered a consent judgment and 

guilty plea of commingling funds, improper trust records, no 

trust reconciliations, improper use of trust money and failure to 

promptly pay clients funds held in trust; The Florida Rar v. 

R e s e ,  247 So.2d 718 (Fla. 1971) and 263 So.2d 794 (Fla. 1972) 

where the respondent received two public reprimands for comming- 

ling funds and pavina pt=r.sonal d-bt tn Intprnal Rpvpnu- wikh. 

%rust funds. See also Jhe Florida Bar v. Padrim , 500 So.2d 525 

(Fla. 1987); Thp Florida Rar v. Novark , 313 So.2d 727 (Fla. 

1974). Finally, in a case where the respondent was found guilty 

of conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresenta- 

tion by making unreported expenditures as guardian and repaid the 

amounts only upon order of the Probate Court, he was given a 

public reprimand and three years probation. r v. 

T-rrv, 333 So.2d 24 (Fla. 1976). 

a 

a 
On the other hand, a 90 day suspension was given to a re- 

spondent who had substantial shortages in his trust account, kept 

improper records, issued checks returned for insufficient funds 

on his trust account and the deficit in the trust continued even 

after audit. Bar v. Miller, 548 So.2d 219 (Fla. 

1989). 

A public reprimand is appropriate in this case as the Re- 

spondent was found guilty of violation of DR 9-102(A) commingling 

funds; integration Rule 11.02(4) money entrusted to an attorney 

for a specific purpose, including advances for costs and expenses 
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as held in trust and must be applied only to that purpose; In- 

tegration Rule 11.02(4(d) failing to remit interest from interest 

bearing trust accounts to the Florida Bar Foundation and Rule 5- 

1.1, money in trust with the attorney for a specific purpose is 

held in trust and must be applied only to that purpose. Based on 

these violations and the mitigating factors, nothing m o r e  than a 

public reprimand should be required. 

I1 

WHETHER FLORIDA BAR COSTS OF $3,559.95 ARE PROPERLY 
CHARGECSBLE CSGBINST RESPONDENT 

Most disciplinary cases contain a directive that the attor- 

ney pay costs attributable to the Bar's prosecution. The direc- 

tives stem from the discretionary authority to assess costs which 

is contained in Rule 3-7.5(k) of the Rules Regulating The Florida 

Bar. This is )cLp1; a case for the imposition of costs on Mr. Neu, 

however. The Bar's costs in this case are solely the result of 

arbitrary action taken by The Florida Bar's Board of Governors. 

Each party in this case should bear it own costs, with transcript 

cost5 t o  be borne by the Bar. 

The record is uncontraverted that costs associated with the 

proceedings of the referee in this case -- indeed, any costs that 

have been or may be incurred by the Bar after Mr. Neu's consent 

judgment was tendered -- were unnecessary, and were the direct 

consequence o f  the action taken by the Bar's Board of Governors 

in rejecting a consent judgment in order to seek disbarment. The 
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record is clear that Mr. Neu cooperated with the Bar in every 

respect from the date of his first contact by the Bar's accoun- 

tant, Mr. Ruga, in July, 1989. The record is uncontroverted that 

Mr. Neu attended every meeting that Bar staff requested, and that 

he brought with him to every meeting all records that were re- 

quested of him and which were either in his possession or reason- 

ably available to him. The record also shows that Mr. Neu made 

every effort to accommodate the Bar's record-production requests, 

down to explaining one brief delay in submitting records by 

writing to explain his legal commitments. 

The record shows that Mr. Neu obviated the necessity of 

convening a grievance committee, by admitting the underlying 

facts; that he submitted to the Bar's Board of Governors a con- 

sent judgment.. Had the consent judgment been accepted, this 

entire proceeding before the referee would have been unnecessary. 

The record shows that even after the formal complaint was filed 

by the Bar, Mr. Neu promptly submitted stipulated facts, rather 

than forcing extended discovery or pleadings. 

a 

In short, had the Bar not rejected the proposed consent 

judgment in order to direct its staff counsel to seek the un- 

tenable punishment of disbarment, none of the Bar's costs (and 

none o f  M r .  Neu's own expenses and attorney's fees;) would have 

been incurred. 

Mr. Neu first learned of the Bar's investigation of alleged 
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misconduct in July, 1989, and he was first contacted to make his 

records available in October, 1989. The brevity of the time span 

from initial contact to the conduct of these proceedings -- which 

the referee noted was exceptionally short -- bespeaks Mr. Neu's 

cooperation and willingness to avoid undue costs for the Bar. 

The Bar has been unable to demonstrate that disbarment, as re- 

quested by its Board of Governors, is even remotely appropriate 

in this case. 

In I ~ P  Florida Rar v. Can= , the Supreme Court of Florida, 

Case Nos. 72,576 and 72,707, February 12, 1991 (16 F.L.W. S183, 

184) the referee found a failure to prove the charges filed 

against the respondent and found him not-guilty. The only issue 

before the Court was whether the referee abused his discretion in 

recommending that each party bear its own costs. The Court found 

that there was no abuse of discretion because the respondent 

failed to ask for costs and submitted the proposed report stating 

that each party shall bear their own costs. 

In the instant case, the respondent objected to the payment 

of costs at the hearing before the referee held on October 25, 

1990. (Trans -9). 

The imposition of costs is discretionary with the referee. 

See Rule 3-7.5(k)(5) of the Rules Regulating the Florida Bar. 

That discretion was abused, however, by the referee in light of 

the Bar's unreasonable stance and its blame for all that has 

occurred since its initial contact with Mr. Neu. Where coopera 
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tion 15 manifest and where the respondent has done everything 

possihle to accelerate the disciplinary process and eliminate 

unnecessary expenses, the imposition of costs on the Bar should 

b e  appropriate. M r .  Neu has suffered as a result of his miscon- 

duct politically, professionally and especially through the loss 

o f  existing and potential clientele as a sole practitioner. He 

has incurred significant and extraordinary costs in his defense 

of these proceedings i n  terms o f  out-of-pocket expenditures, time 

lost -from his practice and attorney's fees. The record does not 

justify additional financial penalties simply to recompense the 

Bar for its actions. Thus, the Bar should bear it5 own costs of 

these proceedings. 
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CONCLUSION 

the f i n d i n g s  of the referee. B a s &  on t h a t  fa i iure ,  the; d i 5 -  
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Em- 

HEREBY CERTIFY that the original and seven copies of the 

forego-ng Answer Brief of Respondent and Initial Rrief o f  Cross/ 

Complainant was hand delivered to Sid J. White, Clerk, Supreme 

Court of Florida, Supreme Court Building, 500 South Duval Street, 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1927 the 1st day o f  April, and that a 

true and correct copy was mailed to Paul A.  Gross, Bar Counsel, 

The Florida Bar, Suite M-100, Rivergate Plaza, Miami, Florida 

33131, by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, and a copy 
~- - __ 

wa5 mailed by regular mail to John A. Boggs, Director, Lawyer 

Regulation, The Florida Ear, 650 Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, 

Florida 32399-2300, John F. Harkness, Jr., Executive Director, 

The Florida Bar, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300 and John T. 
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